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Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On July 26, 2006, CBIZ, Inc. (the “Company”) issued a press release announcing its financial results for the three and six month periods ended
June 30, 2006. A copy of the press release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1. A transcript of CBIZ’s earnings conference call held on July
26, 2006 is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.2. The exhibits contain, and may implicate, forward-looking statements regarding the Company
and include cautionary statements identifying important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated.

Item 3.01 Notice of Delisting or Failure to Satisfy a Continued Listing Rule or Standard; Transfer of Listing.

On July 26, 2006, the Company issued a press release announcing, among other things, that it received formal approval from the New York
Stock Exchange (the “NYSE”) to transfer the listing of its common stock from the NASDAQ National Market to the NYSE. The Company
expects its common stock to commence trading on the NYSE on August 4, 2006 under the new symbol “CBZ.” A copy of the press release is
attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1.

Also, on July 26, 2006, an officer of the Company, pursuant to authorization received from the Company’s Board of Directors, informed the
NASDAQ National Market that the Company (i) expects to voluntarily cease trading on the NASDAQ National Market at the close of business
on August 3, 2006 and (ii) intends to transfer its listing to the NYSE.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

99.1  Press Release of CBIZ, Inc. dated July 26, 2006, announcing its financial results for the three and six months ended June 30, 2006
and the approval to list its common stock on the New York Stock Exchange.

 

99.2  Transcript of earnings conference call held on July 26, 2006 discussing CBIZ’s financial results for the three and six month periods
ended June 30, 2006.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by
the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.
     
August 1, 2006 CBIZ, INC.

  

 By:  /s/ Ware H. Grove   
  Name:  Ware H. Grove  
  Title:  Chief Financial Officer  
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE  CONTACT: Ware Grove
    Chief Financial Officer
    -or-
    Lori Novickis
    Director, Corporate Relations
    CBIZ, Inc.
    Cleveland, Ohio
    (216) 447-9000

CBIZ REPORTS SECOND-QUARTER AND FIRST-HALF 2006 RESULTS
ANNOUNCES APPROVAL TO LIST ON THE NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE

SECOND QUARTER REVENUE GROWS 9.4%; EPS GROWS 33%
Cleveland, Ohio (July 26, 2006)—CBIZ, Inc. (NASDAQ: CBIZ) today announced second-quarter and first-half results for the period ended
June 30, 2006 and that the Company has received approval from the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE) to list its Common Stock with the first
day of trading scheduled for August 4, 2006 under the symbol “CBZ”.

CBIZ reported revenue of $152.8 million for the second quarter ended June 30, 2006, an increase of 9.4% over the $139.7 million recorded for
the second quarter of 2005. Same-unit revenue for the second quarter increased by 5.7%, or by $7.9 million. Revenue from newly acquired
operations contributed $5.2 million to revenue growth in the second quarter of 2006 compared with the second quarter a year ago. CBIZ
reported income from continuing operations of $6.0 million for the second quarter 2006, or $0.08 per diluted share, compared with $4.7 million,
or $0.06 per diluted share in the second quarter of 2005.

During the second quarter, the Company completed a $100 million offering of Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes due in 2026. Net
proceeds from the sale of the Notes were used by the Company to repurchase approximately 7.2 million shares of its common stock, including
open market purchases through June 30, 2006, at a cost of approximately $56.8 million and to repay the outstanding balance under the
Company’s $100 million unsecured credit facility. At June 30, 2006, there was no balance outstanding on the Company’s $100 million
unsecured credit facility and the Company held approximately $14 million of surplus funds invested in short-term money market instruments.

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2006, CBIZ reported revenue of $323.8 million, an increase of 9.8%, or $29.0 million over the
$294.8 million recorded for the comparable six-month period a year ago. Same-unit revenue increased by 6.8%, or $20.1 million, for the first six
months of 2006 compared to the same period a year ago. Acquisitions contributed $8.9 million to revenue growth for the first six months of
2006 compared with the same period a year ago. Income from continuing operations was $19.2 million for the first six months of 2006, or $0.25
per diluted share, compared with $14.9 million for the first six months of 2005, or $0.19 per diluted share.
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CBIZ also announced today that it will transfer the listing of its Common Stock to the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE). CBIZ anticipates the
trading of its common stock to commence on the NYSE on Friday, August 4, 2006 under the new symbol “CBZ”. Until that time, the Company’s
shares will continue to trade on the NASDAQ National Market under the symbol “CBIZ”.

“We are pleased that we are achieving growth in all business segments within CBIZ,” stated Steven L. Gerard, Chairman and CEO. “This
quarter represents the twelfth consecutive quarter of same-unit revenue growth for CBIZ. We have made three acquisitions so far in 2006 and
each is contributing to our growth. Our cross-serving results continue to contribute to our revenue growth and for the first half of 2006, we have
been able to translate our 9.8% revenue growth into a 31% growth in our earnings per share. We are on track to reach or achieve the higher
end of our 2006 goals of 8% — 10% growth in revenue and 20% — 25% growth in earnings per share over the $0.28 recorded for 2005,”
concluded Mr. Gerard.

CBIZ will host a conference call later this morning to discuss its results. The call will be webcast in a listen-only mode over the Internet for the
media and the public, and can be accessed at www.cbiz.com. Shareholders and analysts wishing to participate in the conference call may dial
1-800-559-9370 several minutes before 11:00 a.m. (ET). If you are dialing from outside the United States, dial 1-847-619-6819. A replay of the
call will be available starting at 1:00 p.m. (ET), July 26 through midnight (ET), July 28, 2006. The dial-in number for the replay is 1-877-213-
9653. If you are listening from outside the United States, dial 1-630-652-3041. The access code for the replay is 15145919. A replay of the
webcast will also be available on the Company’s web site at www.cbiz.com.

CBIZ, Inc. provides professional business services that help clients better manage their finances, employees and technology. As the largest
benefits specialist, one of the largest accounting, valuation and medical practice management companies in the United States, CBIZ provides
its clients with integrated financial services which include accounting and tax, internal audit, Sarbanes-Oxley 404 compliance, and valuation.
Employee services include employee benefits, property and casualty insurance, payroll, HR consulting and wealth management. CBIZ also
provides information technology, hardware and software solutions, government relations, healthcare consulting and medical practice
management. These services are provided throughout a network of more than 140 Company offices in 34 states and the District of Columbia.

This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Risk factors
that could cause actual results to differ include the risk of a decline in the current trend to outsource business services that may have a material
adverse effect on the Company’s results of operations and the Company’s sensitivity to revenue fluctuations that could result in fluctuations in
the market price for shares of the Company’s common stock. Additional risk factors are discussed in our Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2005, and the reader is directed to these statements for a further discussion of important factors that could cause actual
results to differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements.

For further information regarding CBIZ, call our Investor Relations Office at (216) 447-9000 or visit our web site at www.cbiz.com.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2006 AND 2005
(In thousands, except percentages and per share data)

                 
  THREE MONTHS ENDED  
  JUNE 30,  
  2006   %   2005(1)   %  
                 
Revenue  $152,758   100.0% $139,688   100.0%
                 
Operating expenses   130,775   85.6%  121,006   86.6%
                 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Gross margin   21,983   14.4%  18,682   13.4%
                 
Corporate general and administrative expense   7,333   4.8%  7,449   5.3%
Depreciation and amortization expense   4,169   2.7%  3,783   2.8%
                 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Operating income   10,481   6.9%  7,450   5.3%
                 
Other income (expense):                 

Interest expense   (867)   -0.6%  (845)   -0.6%
Gain on sale of operations, net   7   0.0%  —   0.0%
Other income, net   522   0.3%  757   0.6%

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Total other expense, net   (338)   -0.3%  (88)   0.0%
                 
Income from continuing operations before income tax expense   10,143   6.6%  7,362   5.3%
                 
Income tax expense   4,174       2,694     
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

                 
Income from continuing operations   5,969   3.9%  4,668   3.3%
                 
Loss from operations of discontinued businesses, net of tax   (529)       (1,342)     
Loss on disposal of discontinued businesses, net of tax   (214)       —     
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

                 
Net income  $ 5,226   3.4% $ 3,326   2.4%
  

 

      

 

     

                 
Diluted earnings (loss) per share:                 

Continuing operations  $ 0.08      $ 0.06     
Discontinued operations   (0.01)       (0.02)     

  

 

      

 

     

Net income  $ 0.07      $ 0.04     
  

 

      

 

     

                 
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   75,421       76,947     

                 
Other data from continuing operations:                 
EBIT (2)  $ 11,003      $ 8,207     
EBITDA (2)  $ 15,172      $ 11,990     

 

(1)  Certain amounts in the 2005 financial data have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.
 

(2)  EBIT represents income from continuing operations before income taxes, interest expense and gain on divested operations. EBITDA
represents EBIT as defined above before depreciation and amortization expense. The Company has included EBIT and EBITDA data
because such data is commonly used as a performance measure by analysts and investors and as a measure of the Company’s ability to
service debt. EBIT and EBITDA should not be regarded as an alternative or replacement to any measurement of performance under
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2006 AND 2005
(In thousands, except percentages and per share data)

                 
  SIX MONTHS ENDED  
  JUNE 30,  
  2006   %   2005(1)   %  
                 
Revenue  $323,819   100.0% $294,844   100.0%
                 
Operating expenses   269,506   83.2%  248,021   84.1%
                 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Gross margin   54,313   16.8%  46,823   15.9%
                 
Corporate general and administrative expense   14,065   4.3%  13,870   4.7%
Depreciation and amortization expense   8,240   2.6%  7,677   2.6%
                 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Operating income   32,008   9.9%  25,276   8.6%
                 
Other income (expense):                 

Interest expense   (1,659)   -0.5%  (1,626)   -0.6%
Gain on sale of operations, net   7   0.0%  —   0.0%
Other income, net   1,811   0.5%  1,145   0.4%

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Total other income (expense), net   159   0.0%  (481)   -0.2%
                 
Income from continuing operations before income tax expense   32,167   9.9%  24,795   8.4%
                 
Income tax expense   12,962       9,919     
                 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Income from continuing operations   19,205   5.9%  14,876   5.0%
                 
Loss from operations of discontinued businesses, net of tax   (1,914)       (3,304)     
Loss on disposal of discontinued businesses, net of tax   (47)       (109)     
                 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Net income  $ 17,244   5.3% $ 11,463   3.9%
  

 

      

 

     

                 
Diluted earnings (loss) per share:                 

Continuing operations  $ 0.25      $ 0.19     
Discontinued operations   (0.02)       (0.04)     

  
 
      

 
     

Net income  $ 0.23      $ 0.15     
  

 

      

 

     

                 
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   76,409       77,338     

                 
Other data from continuing operations:                 
EBIT (2)  $ 33,819      $ 26,421     
EBITDA (2)  $ 42,059      $ 34,098     

 

(1)  Certain amounts in the 2005 financial data have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.
 

(2)  EBIT represents income from continuing operations before income taxes, interest expense and gain on divested operations. EBITDA
represents EBIT as defined above before depreciation and amortization expense. The Company has included EBIT and EBITDA data
because such data is commonly used as a performance measure by analysts and investors and as a measure of the Company’s ability to
service debt. EBIT and EBITDA should not be regarded as an alternative or replacement to any measurement of performance under
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2006 AND 2005
(In thousands, except percentages and ratios)

                 
  THREE MONTHS ENDED  SIX MONTHS ENDED
  JUNE 30,  JUNE 30,
  2006  2005 (3)  2006  2005 (3)
Revenue                 
Financial Services  $ 67,098  $ 63,131  $156,546  $146,953 
Employee Services   41,617   38,496   83,568   76,324 
Medical Management Professionals   30,046   24,281   58,268   47,455 
National Practices   13,997   13,780   25,437   24,112 
                 

Total  $152,758  $139,688  $323,819  $294,844 
                 
Gross margin                 
Financial Services  $ 8,690  $ 7,856  $ 34,285  $ 32,175 
Employee Services   8,751   8,046   17,192   14,443 
Medical Management Professionals   5,909   4,590   9,447   8,136 
National Practices   2,746   2,133   3,462   2,237 
                 

Total (1)  $ 21,983  $ 18,682  $ 54,313  $ 46,823 

SELECT BALANCE SHEET DATA AND RATIOS
         
  JUNE 30,   DECEMBER 31, 
  2006   2005 (3)  
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 13,574  $ 8,909 
Restricted cash  $ 12,046  $ 9,873 
Accounts receivable, net  $ 118,936  $ 98,390 
Current assets before funds held for clients  $ 158,961  $ 144,641 
Funds held for clients  $ 56,576  $ 65,669 
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net  $ 207,634  $ 184,462 
         
Total assets.  $ 487,891  $ 454,584 
         
Current liabilities before client fund obligations  $ 84,164  $ 87,785 
Client fund obligations  $ 56,576  $ 65,669 
Convertible notes  $ 100,000  $ — 
Bank debt  $ —  $ 32,200 
         
Total liabilities  $ 261,432  $ 199,923 
         
Treasury stock  $(159,073)  $ (102,317)
         
Total stockholders’ equity  $ 226,459  $ 254,661 
         
Debt to equity   44.2%  12.6%
Days sales outstanding from continuing operations (2)   72   65 
         
Shares outstanding   69,358   73,822 
  

 

  

 

 

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding   74,012   74,448 
  

 

  

 

 

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   76,409   76,827 
  

 

  

 

 

 

(1)  Includes operating expenses recorded by corporate and not directly allocated to the business units of $4,113 and $3,943 for the three
months ended June 30, 2006 and 2005 and $10,073 and $10,168 for the six months ended June 30, 2006 and 2005, respectively.

 

(2)  Days sales outstanding at June 30, 2005, was 75 days. Days sales outstanding (DSO) represent accounts receivable (before the
allowance for doubtful accounts) and unbilled revenue (net of realization adjustments) at the end of the period, divided by trailing twelve
month daily revenue. The Company has included DSO data because such data is commonly used as a performance measure by analysts
and investors and as a measure of the Company’s ability to collect on receivables in a timely manner. DSO should not be regarded as an
alternative or replacement to any measurement of performance under generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

 

(3)  Certain amounts in the 2005 financial data have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.
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Exhibit 99.2

CBIZ, Inc.
Second Quarter 2006 Conference Call

July 26, 2006
   
Operator:

 

Good morning ladies and gentlemen and welcome to the CBIZ 2006 Second Quarter Results Conference Call. At
this time, all participants are in a listen-only mode. Later, we will conduct a question and answer session. Please
note that this conference is being recorded. I would now turn the call over to Mr. Steven Gerard. Mr. Gerard, you
may begin.

   
Steven Gerard:

 

Thank you, John. Good morning, everyone, and thank you for calling in to CBIZ’ second quarter conference call.
Before I begin with my comments, I’d like to remind you of a few things. As with all our conference calls, this call
is intended to answer the questions of our shareholders and analysts. If there are media representatives on the
call, you’re welcome to listen in; however, I ask that if you have questions, you hold them until after the call and
we’ll be happy to address them at that time. This call is also being webcast and you can access the call over our
website at CBIZ.com. You should have all received a copy of the press release which we issued this morning. If
you didn’t, you could access it on our website or you can call our corporate office for a copy. Finally, please
remember that during the course of this call, we may make forward looking statements. These statements
represent management’s intention, hopes, beliefs, expectations, and predictions of the future. Actual results can
and sometimes do differ materially from those projected and forward looking statements. Additional information
concerning factors that would cause actual results to differ materially from those in forward looking statements
are contained in our SEC filings, form 10-K, and press release.
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Joining me on the call this morning Jerry Grisko, our President and Chief Operating Officer, and Ware Grove, our
Chief Financial Officer. This morning before the opening, we released our second quarter and six month results.
We are proud to report that we had a strong second quarter to go along with our strong first quarter and, in
particular, that all four of our business units hosted revenue gains and contribution gains to both the second
quarter and the six month. In addition, we announced that effective August 4th, we have been approved for listing
on the New York Stock Exchange and will begin trading on that date. I’d like to turn this call over to Ware to give
you the details of the quarterly numbers and then I’ll come back and talk a little bit more about the business.

   
Ware Grove:

 
Thanks, Steve. I want to take a few minutes to review the highlights of the numbers we released this morning for
the second quarter and the six months ended June 30, 2006.

   
 

 

For the second quarter, total revenue increased by $13.1 million which was an increase of 9.4% compared to the
second quarter a year ago. Same unit revenue increased by 5.7% in the second quarter and we experienced
same unit growth in all business segments within CBIZ.

   
 

 

For the first six months this year, total revenue grew by $29 million, or by 9.8% compared with the first six months
a year ago. Same unit revenue has grown by 6.8% or by $20.1 million for the first half of 2006. As mentioned
earlier, we have experienced same unit revenue growth in every business segment within CBIZ.
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We have acquired three businesses so far in 2006. In the first quarter, we acquired Tri-Med, which is now part of
our medical management practice group, and Valley Global, a property and casualty business, which is now part
of our employee services group. In the second quarter, we acquired BCKW, an insurance firm with a property
and casualty focus that is located in St. Joseph, Missouri, and that complements our operations in Kansas City
and further strengthens our presence in the Midwest. These acquisitions contributed $5.2 million to our revenue
growth in the second quarter and have contributed $8.9 million to our revenue growth to the first six months.
We’re pleased that with this growth in revenue, we’ve been able to expand margins and this is translated into a
higher rate of growth in both operating income and net income from continuing operations. For the second
quarter, the 9.4% growth in total revenue resulted in a 28% growth in net income from continuing operations and,
for the first six months of 2006, the 9.8% increase in total revenue has resulted in a 29% increase in net income
from continuing operations. For the first six months, we have achieved a 31% growth in diluted earnings per
share from continuing operations compared to a year ago.

   
 

 

As I mentioned in our conference call during the first quarter of this year, in 2006, CBIZ is recognizing an
expense for stock compensation as required by FAS-123-R for unvested stock options outstanding at the
beginning of the year plus expenses for any new options granted during 2006. Our total stock compensation
expense for the second quarter was $1.1 million and, for the first six months, the total stock compensation
expense was approximately $1.7 million and that compares with approximately $100,000 for the first six months
a year ago. We expect stock compensation expense will impact earnings
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per share in 2006 by approximately $0.03 per share and this expense was anticipated in the earnings per share
targets that we have established for 2006. Also, during the second quarter, we announced that CBIZ closed a
$100 million convertible note issue due in 2026. These notes have a five-year call protection and this financing
has several unique features that are important to understand. First of all, the interest rate on these notes is 3-
1/8% per year payable semi-annually. In addition, there is a conversion feature that provides for the conversion
to shares of common stock at a price of $10.63 per share. However, unlike convertible note issues that may be
fully convertible into shares of stock, these notes have a net share settlement feature which has become
common in recent years. This feature provides that the $100 million principal value of the notes be repaid in
cash. Further, as the value of CBIZ’ common shares exceed the conversion price of $10.63 over the next five
years, the gain on the notes above $10.63 can be paid in either cash or settled in shares at CBIZ’ option. It is
important to note that any gain settled with the issuance of shares is settled with shares valued at the
appreciated value of the shares at that time. The issuance of these notes enabled CBIZ to repurchase 6.6 million
shares of common stock concurrent with the closing of these notes on May 30th. We used the remaining
proceeds of the notes to pay the outstanding balance on our unsecured bank credit facility.

   
 

 

As mentioned in the release, we have repurchased additional shares through open market repurchases by
utilizing a 10(b)5-1 program for share repurchases. So, through July 25th, we have repurchased a total of
approximately 7.9 million shares, including the 6.6 million shares I mentioned earlier combined with subsequent
open market activity.
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Let me summarize this information by saying that CBIZ now has the convertible notes outstanding with an
interest rate of 3-1/8% and we have completely paid the outstanding balance on our bank credit facility. To
compare the interest expense, the borrowing cost under the bank credit facility would be in a 7% to 7-1/4%
interest range. Our existing $100 million unsecured bank credit facility remains fully available to support CBIZ’
operating needs, including potential future acquisitions. We made three acquisitions in the first half of 2006 and
we remain fully committed to continuing our targeted acquisition program as the first priority for the use of our
funds. With this share repurchase activity in the second quarter of 2006, we have repurchased approximately
10% of our shares outstanding this year. Because this repurchase activity occurred near the end of the second
quarter, the impact on the second quarter and six-month share count was minimal at June 30th. As we progress
through the balance of 2006, this repurchase activity will further reduce the diluted shares outstanding as the
weighted average share count in the third and fourth quarters will reflect this activity to a greater degree. Days
sales outstanding on receivables stood at 72 days at June 30, 2006, compared with 75 days at June 30 a year
ago. For the first six months of 2006, capital spending was approximately $3.4 million and debt to equity stood at
44.2% at June 30, 2006.

   
 

 

To reiterate our financial goals for 2006, earlier this year, we announced our goal to achieve an increase of 8-
10% in revenue and achieve a 20-25% increase in earnings per share compared with the $0.28 per share
reported for 2005. We’re pleased with the results for the first half of the year and, at this point, we are on target to
meet or exceed the high end of these targets. So, with these comments, let me conclude and I’ll turn it back over
to Steve.
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Steven Gerard:

 

Thank you, Ware. Let me make some comments about the business in general. We basically see business
conditions across all of our businesses as being strong and consistent for the rest of the year. We see no
significant weakness in any particular segment and the business activity in the middle markets seems to be
holding up just fine. Our cross serving initiatives are on track. Our acquisition pipeline remains robust although I
caution the listeners that no transaction is done until it closes and there’s always a risk but, right now, we’re
looking at a number of businesses in each of the business segments.

   
 

 

As mentioned in the press release, we have been approved for listing on the New York Stock Exchange, we
believe that this is the next logical step for our company as we grow and compete more aggressively with other
companies. This listing reflects the market’s acknowledgement of our strength and our stability and of our
business activities and our business conduct. We’re not unhappy with the NASDAQ market, but we believe that
the market information we will get by being listed on the New York is probably a little bit better and, equally as
important, we believe that the market recognition for CBIZ with this move will help us in both our acquisition
program and in our recruiting efforts. With that, I’d like to stop and be happy to take questions from our
shareholders or analysts.

   
Operator:

 

Thank you. We will now begin the question and answer session. If you have a question, please press STAR then
1 on your touchtone phone. If you wish to be removed from the queue, please press the pound sign or the hatch
key. If you are using a speakerphone, you may need to pick up the handset first before pressing the numbers.
Once again, if you have a question, please press STAR then 1 on your touchtone phone.
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Robert Kirkpatrick is on line with a question. Please state your question.
   
Robert Kirkpatrick:  Good morning, Gentleman.
   
Steven Gerard:  Hey, Rob.
   
Ware Grove:  Hey, Rob.
   
Robert Kirkpatrick:

 
What were the end of period shares then given that the quarterly average that you put out doesn’t fully reflect the
activity?

   
Steven Gerard:  Well, Rob, if you have page five of the press release...
   
Robert Kirkpatrick:  Yes. I just missed it?
   
Steven Gerard:  We’ve got basic weighted average shares and fully diluted as of the end of the period.
   
Robert Kirkpatrick:

 
Okay. Great. Thank you. And would you, Steve, care to make any further economic observations about what is
going on in the middle market community for the businesses that you serve?

   
Steven Gerard:

 

No. I guess, I’m taking a lesson from our new friends in Washington. Every time he says something, he sort of
gets it wrong. All I can tell you is from what we see. If you take a look at our insurance group, our accounting
group, and our national practices group, in general, they’re seeing strong backlogs and pipelines of transactions,
in part, a reflection of our growing strength and apart from the
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fact that the middle market has not yet reacted to higher energy prices, higher gas prices, there seems to be still
significant capital for investment and we have not picked up, either by industry or by geography, any significant
weakness.

   
Robert Kirkpatrick:

 
Okay. And the national practice business during the quarter looked like it had quite positive results and I was
wondering if you could shed some additional light as to what perhaps might have gone on there?

   
Steven Gerard:

 

Well, there are a number of things that have gone on. First, our technology businesses are all doing very well
right now. In addition, we closed, in the second quarter, two M&A transactions which helped the quarter, but I will
also remind you we had a very large M&A transaction in the second quarter of last year, but we did pick up some
incremental revenue with the two transactions compared to the one. Basically, what we’re seeing in our national
practices is all of our units are doing well.

   
Robert Kirkpatrick:  Okay.
   
Steven Gerard:

 

And just to add to that on the technology businesses, while the revenue growth hasn’t been quite as high as
some of the other segments, the mix is more towards services as opposed to product sales which is a higher
margin for CBIZ.

   
Robert Kirkpatrick:  Okay. That’s great, and were there office consolidation costs during the quarter?
   
Steven Gerard:  Nothing significant, Rob.
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Robert Kirkpatrick:

 

Okay. And then, finally, Steve, you’ve been very aggressive in buying back your stock over many years here.
You’ve operationally gotten the company on solid footing. We’re now listing the company on the New York Stock
Exchange. Is it time to reconsider whether or not to pay a cash dividend, either on a quarterly basis or on an
annual basis with a portion of the free cash flow, so that you can attract an additional class of investors who are
prohibited from owning non-dividend paying stocks?

   
Steven Gerard:

 

Rob, I think that’s a very good question and I think it’s something that we consider, I believe, annually by the
Board so it’s not an idea that we don’t think about or it doesn’t have merit. I think right now our current intention is
to use our available cash to grow our businesses in the segments that we want to be in. We see significant
opportunities for acquisition growth. As you know, we have been careful. Every acquisition we’ve made has
worked out fine. As I’ve announced in the first quarter conference call, we’re looking at significantly larger
transactions and, right now, I think the management and the Board believe that the best use of our cash is to
commit to reinvest in our people, reinvest in training, improve our systems, as well as make acquisitions.

   
Robert Kirkpatrick:  Okay. And I’ll get back in line. Thank you.
   
Steven Gerard:  Thank you.
   
Operator:  Todd Van Fleet is on line with a question. Please state your question.
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Todd Van Fleet:

 

Hi, good morning, just a follow up, I guess, on a few of the issues that you’ve already touched on and maybe I’ve
missed it, but could you give us the organic growth or same source sales for each of the various business
segments for the quarter?

   
Ware Grove:

 

Yes, Todd, of course, the blended growth was 5.7%. In our financial services group, I think you see the segment
information there which is what the same unit of revenue growth is and that came in at 6.3%. The employee
services group came in at 3.9% and then the medical management practice group came in at 9.3% and the
national practices, as we commented earlier, which is comprised primarily of technology services, the revenue
growth there was 1.6% for the second quarter.

   
Todd Van Fleet:

 

Okay. Okay. Then, to follow up, I guess, on the national practices improvement in margins, you said that there’s a
greater mix of service related revenue as opposed to products. I guess I’m just wondering, embedded in that
analysis, did the transactions that were closed during the quarter really contribute disproportionate for their
revenue size in the way of the margin?

   
Steven Gerard:

 

Yes, I think that has to be true. You know, typically, in this business and part of it, remember the Edward Jones
account is embedded in this technology services group, but beyond that, we do consulting with clients in terms of
software application, design, and implementation. That consulting business or the services business is a higher
margin business and from time to time we then actually acquire hardware and pass that through at a fairly low
margin in order to construct and install the hardware that’s related to the system needs.
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Todd Van Fleet:  Mmmhmmm.
   
Steven Gerard:

 
But if your question is specifically on the M&A contribution, by definition, the M&A margin on the few transactions
that close are higher than the margins in our technology business.

   
Todd Van Fleet:

 
Okay. Thanks for that, and I guess following up on the share counts that you said 7.9 million shares have been
purchased in total. That was during the quarter?

   
Ware Grove:

 
That’s through July 25th, Todd. The number purchased through June 30th was, I’m sorry, roughly 7.2 million I
believe.

   
Todd Van Fleet:  Yes, 7.2, so you weren’t restricted for a period of time, then?
   
Ware Grove:  No, we put a 10(b)5-1 program in, Todd, because we would be blacked out during that period of time.
   
Todd Van Fleet:  Okay, so an incremental 700,000 shares after the quarter ended for this point, is that...?
   
Ware Grove:  Yes.
   
Todd Van Fleet:  Okay. Thanks.
   
Steven Gerard:  Thank you.
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Operator:  Robert Kirkpatrick is on line with a follow up question. Please go ahead.
   
Robert Kirkpatrick:

 
Are we, with the sale of the discontinued operations in the second quarter, now out of all discontinued operations
going forward or do we still have some business remaining in there?

   
Steven Gerard:

 

There is a residual of a piece of the business that we discontinued last year that we’re working through. It isn’t
very big, but there’s nothing else that’s substantial in there and there’s nothing right now that we’re targeting to
make a discontinued operation.

   
Robert Kirkpatrick:  Okay. And where is bad debt expense for the quarter?
   
Steven Gerard:

 
Bad debt generally we accrue typically between 1/2% and 1% of revenue, and I think it was closer to 1/2% of
revenue for the year, I’m sorry, year-to-date.

   
Robert Kirkpatrick:  Great. Thank you so much.
   
Operator:  Todd Van Fleet is on line with a follow up question. Please go ahead.
   
Todd Van Fleet:

 

Yes, I just wanted to ask you about the philosophy on the acquisition front and when you think about the various
business segments and you look at and consider the pipeline of activity, is there any one area of the company
that you’re really more positive and enthusiastic about from an acquisition standpoint and if you could explain
why?
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Steven Gerard:

 

We’re seeing opportunities that fit our strategy in our accounting area, in our benefits and insurance area, in our
medical practice area, so I would say that in most of these significant businesses that we are in that we have
targeted to grow including I would add wealth management to that as well, we’re seeing numerous opportunities
for us at this point, and our strategy has been to first fill out the product array in the cities that we already have
established to be at and then move to other cities. I think I indicated in our first quarter conference call that we’re
beginning to look at some other geographies, but even within the cities that we’re looking to expand that we’ve
already established at each end, we’re seeing significant opportunities ahead of us, but then, again, I caution that
these are opportunities. We are not close to anything that is disclosable at this time and these transactions come
and go as all of you know. But I would say that our pipeline of significant transactions that fit our strategy is as
strong today or stronger than it’s ever been.

   
Todd Van Fleet:

 
Can you talk about the allocation from a capital standpoint when you consider your acquisition pipeline, is it
weighted more heavily towards, you know, one segment relative to the other two?

   
Steven Gerard:

 

We’re being opportunistic. I would say the pipeline is bigger on the financial services and employee services side
than it is on the national practices and on the medical practice business, but I think that’s as much a function of
the industry. I suppose it’s just much, much bigger industries. In terms of our own internal capital allocations,
we’re very fortunate. We’re generating significant cash flow. We have $100 million unused facility, we have cash
in the bank and will we will aggressively go after business in all of the segments that we decided to expand which
are basically the ones I mentioned.
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Todd Van Fleet:

 
In the financial services end of things, are you seeing more opportunities of market, large employers, publicly
traded companies, or is it really you’re more focused on the breadth of opportunities in the middle markets?

   
Steven Gerard:

 

We’re going to stick to the markets that we are in because that’s what we know, and I would — we’re not looking
at any public companies at this time even though we’re looking at significantly larger transactions than we have
done before.

   
Todd Van Fleet:

 
I guess not just with respect to the transactions, but with respect to the aggregate new business opportunities,
organic growth, for financial services in particular?

   
Steven Gerard:

 

Yes. The businesses that we are targeting are at the middle-to-upper range of our existing client base now, but
we are not targeting business that are substantially up-market or substantially down-market from where we are
today.

   
Todd Van Fleet:  Thanks.
   
Operator:  Robert Kirkpatrick is on line with a follow up question. Please go ahead.
   
Robert Kirkpatrick:

 
Follow up on that, Steve, is there any thought being given at the current time to going into either a fifth leg or an
additional line of business that would then get folded into the national practices area?

   
Steven Gerard:

 

We look from time to time at businesses we are not in today or not strongly in today that are targeted at mid-
sized companies and that are services businesses, and should something of size come along that could be a fifth
leg, we would look at it. I would say that, today, the backlog, the pipeline of the things we’re looking
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at does not fall in that category and there are some things we have decided we don’t want to be in, but if one
were to come along that was a value added to our existing client base and fit the philosophy that we have here,
we would certainly look at it and we have in the past.

   
Robert Kirkpatrick:  Okay. Then, how much have you spent on acquisitions year-to-date?
   
Ware Grove:

 

The cash we’ve used for acquisitions is a combination of the cash we’ve spent on the three new acquisitions this
year plus what I’ll call the earn-out component of prior year acquisitions and that would total roughly $20 million
for the first six months.

   
Robert Kirkpatrick:  Great. Thank you so much.
   
Operator:

 
Once again, if you have a question, please press STAR then 1 on your touchtone phone. Todd Silva* is on line
with a question. Please go ahead.

   
Todd Silva:

 

Good morning. Would you walk through a little bit of the cash flow statement. I don’t know if I missed this earlier
on the call, but just cash flow from operations. You mentioned what Capex was in the quarter and then I don’t
know if I got the acquisitions in the quarter as well. Thank you.

   
Ware Grove:

 

Yes, let me just walk you through, you know, without going through the cash flow statement per se, which is not
part of the release. I’ll just walk through kind of the debt piece and the cash piece. We began the year with bank
debt outstanding at $32 million on January 1st. We’ve spent through the first six months $56 million on share
repurchases. We’ve spent $20 million on
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mergers and acquisitions or acquisitions for new companies. From a non-operating perspective, we’ve also, from
prior divestitures and through the exercise of stock options, from a non-operating perspective, we’ve received in
approximately $12 million in cash. So, the net spending on non-operating purposes would be roughly $64 million,
okay? Add that to the $32 million of beginning debt and you would have a $96 million debt outstanding had the
operating cash flow been neutral, okay? At June 30th, of course, the bank debt is zero, we have $100 million
outstanding balance on the convertible debt issue, but we also have $14 million of short-term surplus funds, so
I’d say the net debt is $86 million. So, the cash flow—free cash flow—if you look at it on a pure cash basis
generated in the first half would be roughly $10 million. And I would remind you that typically, in the first quarter
seasonally, we use cash primarily related to the build up in receivables in the business related to our tax
consulting business. Then, in the second quarter, we begin to generate cash and we continue to generate cash
through the third and fourth quarters and we would continue to forecast and say that the free cash flow for the full
year would be in the range of $30 million. So, for the first six months, it’s approximately $10 million.

   
Todd Silva:  Thank you.
   
Operator:

 
Once again, if you have a question, please press STAR then 1 on your touchtone phone. I show no further
questions.

   
Steven Gerard:

 
Okay, well, I would then like to thank you for calling in. I’d like to again sincerely thank all of our employees who
may be listening in. You did a great, great job in the second quarter and we’re looking really good for the full year.
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To our shareholders, I’d like to thank you for your continued support and reiterate what Ware said before which
is, as we sit here today, we are forecasting that we will meet or exceed the upper end of the ranges that we
announced publicly in the beginning of the year.

   
  With that, I thank you all and look forward to bringing you the third quarter report.
   
Operator:

 
Thank you ladies and gentlemen. This concludes today’s conference. Thank you for participating. You may all
disconnect.

 

*  Please Note: Proper names/organizations spelling not verified.
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